
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 1 October 2012 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Tony Ilott Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Nicholas Turner 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 
2012. 
 
 

Strategy and Policy 
 

6. Banbury Masterplan Progress Report  (Pages 11 - 18)   6.35 pm 
 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
Summary 
 
To receive a report and associated presentation on the development of the Banbury 
Masterplan. 
 
The presentation will be given by representatives of WYG, the consultants 
appointed to prepare the Banbury Masterplan.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider the issues that have informed the preparation of the Masterplan 

for Banbury and to note the progress being made.   
 
(2) To receive a presentation by WYG. 
 
(3) To consider proceeding to public consultation and completion of the 

Masterplan. 
 
 

7. Oxford Canal Conservation Area Designation  (Pages 19 - 26)   7.05 pm 
 
** Please note that the appendix to this report, Oxford Canal Conservation Area 
Appraisal, will be circulated separately to the main agenda pack as it will be printed 
in colour ** 
 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy  
 
Summary 
 
To seek the approval of the Executive to designate the Oxford Canal Conservation 
Area with immediate effect.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider the representations received following consultation and the 

changes made to the draft conservation area appraisal and to the proposed 
conservation area boundary as a result. 

 



(2) To approve the conservation area appraisal for the Oxford Canal accordingly. 
 
(3)      To resolve, under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990, to designate the Oxford Canal Conservation 
Area with immediate effect. 

 
 

Service Delivery and Innovation 
 

8. Proposed Response to Heseltine Review  (Pages 27 - 50)   7.15pm 
 
Report of Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
 
Summary 
 
To consider a proposed submission by Cherwell District Council to the Heseltine 
Review. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To report on the proposed CDC draft response. 
 
(2) To consider the views of the Executive and adopt the attached draft CDC 

response. 
 
 

Value for Money and Performance 
 

9. 2013/14 Budget Strategy, Service & Financial Planning Process and 2013/14 
Budget Guidelines including Local Government Resources Review (LGRR) 
Update  (Pages 51 - 64)   7.25 pm 
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Summary 
 
To inform the Executive of the service and financial planning process for 2013/14, 
approve 2013/14 budget strategy and to agree budget guidelines for issue to 
service managers to enable the production of the 2013/14 budget and update the 
current position of our LGRR project 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the updated MTFS forecast for the Council’s revenue budget for 

2013/14 to 2016/17. 
  
(2) To endorse the overall 2012/13 budget strategy and service and 

financial planning process set out in the report. 
 
(3) To Ccnsider and agree the proposed budget guidelines and timetable for 

2013/14 budget process. (Appendix 1 and 2) 



 

(4) To note the current position in relation to council tax support localisation 
detailed in Para 2.12. 
 

(5) To note the current position in relation to business rates localisation 
detailed in Para 2.17. 

 
 

Urgent Business 
 

10. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
No representations have been received from the public requesting that this item be 
considered in public. 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item(s) of business, on 
the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph(s) 2 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

12. Land Negotiations Report  (Pages 65 - 80)   7
[...]
d to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589  
 
Sue Smith 



Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 21 September 2012 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 3 September 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) Deputy Leader of the Council 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the Economy 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customers 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Andrew Beere (in place of Councillor Patrick Cartledge, Leader 
of the Labour Group)  
Councillor Sean Woodcock (in place of Councillor Patrick Cartledge, 
Leader of the Labour Group) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Patrick Cartledge, Leader of the Labour Group  
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Calvin Bell, Director of Development 
Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 
Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
Chris Rothwell, Head of Community Services 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Gavin Halligan-Davis, Community and Corporate Planning Manager 
Pat Simpson, Programme Manager 
Stuart Cruickshank, Depot & Transport Manager 
James Doble, Democratic and Elections Manager 
Lesley Farrell, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
33 Declarations of Interest  

 
The
[...]
rwell District Council and Oxford City Council have aggregated their 
refuse collections vehicles requirements to secure the best possible deal for 
refuse collection vehicles. The new contract reduces the expected capital and 
revenue requirements. 
 
 

Page 9



Executive - 3 September 2012 

  

 
The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 

 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

Executive 
 

Banbury Masterplan Progress Report 
 

1 October 2012 
 

Report of Head of Strategic Planning and Economy 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To receive a report and associated presentation on the development of the Banbury 
Masterplan. 
 

The presentation will be given by representatives of WYG, the consultants 
appointed to prepare the Banbury Masterplan.  
 
 

 
This report is public 

 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider the issues that have informed the preparation of the Masterplan 

for Banbury and to note the progress being made.   
 
(2) To receive a presentation by WYG. 
 
(3) To consider proceeding to public consultation and completion of the 

Masterplan. 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1      A Masterplan to guide the future development of Banbury is in preparation. It 

is considering future employment needs and how the town centre might be 
further strengthened; the potential for major transport improvements and how 
the integration of new communities with the existing town to form ‘one’ 
townmight best be secured. 

 
1.2      The Banbury Masterplan will be used to provide the detailed underpinning for 

the Banbury chapter of the Local Plan for the District currently out for 
consultation and due for Examination in 2013. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 

 
 

 
 Proposals 
 
1.3       The Masterplan contains a set of strategic proposals for the future 

development of the town to ensure the development of the town proceeds in a 
holistic, planned, coordinated way. 

1.4       The development of the Masterp
[...]
on of the Banbury Masterplan and 
have been gathering information and liaising with key stakeholders to inform 
its production. This will ensure that the plan has taken account of all those 
with an interest in Banbury, in shaping the future of the town. 

2.7       Key stakeholders include elected members and officers from the 3 tiers of 
local government - District, Town and County Councils; Oxford and Cherwell 
Developers, the College, local businesses through Banbury Town Centre 
Partnership and Banbury Chamber of Commerce and neighbouring Parish 
Councils.  

2.22 Engagement has so far included a series of workshops and one to one 
interviews.  

 

Page 15



 

 
 

Consultation on the conceptual plan 

2.23 Following consideration by the Executive of the conceptual Masterplan there 
will be a deeper examination of infrastructure needs of the town including 
future education, health, green infrastructure and leisure requirements. 

2.24 Cherwell District Council will consult on the final draft Masterplan for Banbury 
in the Autumn 2012.  

2.25 The final report will include an executive summary of the key findings and be 
a high quality document that is readable and well presented. The report will 
contain an appropriate mix of photographs, maps and drawings to illustrate 
the concepts that underpin the strategy for the town, as well as site options in 
a well designed, accessible format. 

 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 To consider whether the proposals that are emerging within the Banbury 

Masterplan merit support. 

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To take no action 
Option Two To accept the recommendation. 
Option Three To continue with a piecemeal approach to development 

that fails to ensure integration with the existing town or to 
ensure that opportunities are realised for the benefit of 
residents and busines
[...]


changes made to the draft conservation area appraisal and to the proposed 
conservation area boundary as a result. 

(2)        To approve the conservation area appraisal for the Oxford Canal accordingly. 

(3)        To resolve, under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, to designate the Oxford Canal Conservation 
Area with immediate effect. 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1       This report sets out the comments received on the draft appraisal and the 

new designation and indicates the amendments that are considered 
appropriate in response. 

 
1.2    The appraisal sets out the importance of the Oxford Canal and its relevance 

to the District’s historic environment. The work has been undertaken by 
consultants CgMS and Richard Morriss of RKMorriss Associates under the 
guidance of Linda Rand (former CDC Design and Conservation Team 
Leader) and Mandy Lumb (SNDC Conservation Officer). The designation of 
part of the Oxford Canal as a Conservation Area aims to ensure that the 
special character and appearance of the area can be identified and 
protected, through ensuring that any future development preserves or 
enhances that identified special character. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 

   

1.3       If approved it will be a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications within the conservation area and its setting. 

 
 
 
 Background Information 
 
1.4 The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 [The Act] 

places a duty on local planning authorities [LPAs] to identify areas of special 
architectural or historic interest and to designate those areas as conservation 
areas. Thereafter the LPA is required to formulate and publish proposals for 
the preservation and enhancement of the conservation area, submit these to 
a public meeting and have regard to views expressed.  

1.5 The canal has particular support from the Proposed Submission Draft Local 
Plan unde
[...]
c meetings and exhibitions, highlighting its 
importance to local residents and canal users. It is recommended that a 
solution be sought through a heritage partnership agreement with the Canal 
and Rivers Trust. 

3.9 Continuing the working heritage and allowing evolution of the canal: the most 
important feature about the Canal is its continued role as a mode of 
transportation where people live, work and travel. Any attempt to remove this 
primary function would alter the character swiftly and detrimentally. 
Alterations do not always have to be harmful, and not all traditional methods 
will continue to be appropriate. The balance will need to be reviewed often to 
ensure that it keeps up to date. 

Page 22



 

   

Document Structure 

4.1 Due to the differences between this conservation area and others in the 
district, the structure of the document has been altered slightly to aid the 
reader: 

The location, geology and topography of the area 

The History of the canal with reference to the Grand Cross 

A thematic study of the architecture and character of the canal 

Visual assessment of the linear route including setting and features of 
interest 

4.2 Particular focus should be paid to: 

Section 10: Implications of Designation. 

Appendix Three: Recommendations for Local List of Non-Designated 
Heritage Assets 

Appendix Four: Public Consultation. The boat and landowner issues 
raised during this are likely to form the basis of a Heritage Partnership 
Agreement with the Canal and Rivers Trust. 

   
 Conclusion 
 
3.10 The area has been identified as an area of special architectural or historic 

interest, and as such, the Council is duty bound to designate a conservation 
area under section 69 of The Act.  

3.11 The document sets out the reasons why the area is of such interest and 
justifies its designation. Such justification will be of use to planning officers 
and inspectors when determining applications along the route of the canal. 

3.12 The d
[...]
 in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One Do nothing, do not submit to the Review. 

 
Option Two Adopt the proposed response 

 
Option Three Amend the proposed response and submit to the Review 

 
 
Consultations 

 

None This is a proposed response from CDC 

 
Implications 

 

Financial: No direct implications. 

 Comments checked by Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
and Procurement, 03000030106. 

Legal: No direct implications. 

 Comments checked by Kevin Lane, Head of Law and 
Governance 0300 0030107. 

Risk Management: None 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
A District of Opportunity 
 

Page 29



 

 
 

Lead Member 

 
Councillor Norman Bolster   
Lead Member for Estates and the Economy 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Heseltine Review – Proposed Response 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy,  

Contact 
Information 

03000030110 

adrian.colwell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 30



1 
 

The Heseltine Review – A response and commentary from Cherwell District Council 

 

1.0 Background 

 

The Chancellor and Secretary of State for Business asked Lord Heseltine in the autumn of 

2011 to undertake an independent review of how spending Departments and other relevant 

public sector bodies interact with the private sector, and to assess their capacity to deliver 

pro-growth policies. 

 

The Government’s top priority is to achieve sustainable and balanced growth that is more 

evenly shared across the country and between industries. It remains committed to tackling 

the deficit to restore economic confidence and stability, and resolutely focused on creating 

the right conditions for business success.  

 

The Government is also working towards this through its own Growth Review and 

subsequent measures in the UK Government’s ‘Plan for Growth’ (The UK Budget 2011). It 

builds on action taken 
[...]
d in supporting local business growth. 
 

The aims and themes shown above are being addressed through our actions locally.  We 
work closely with both of our LEPs, with BIS Local and with our MP, Sir Tony Baldry.   
 
Whilst we are not blessed with Enterprise Zones to tempt ‘footloose’ growth, Cherwell 
partners have invested over the years in creating the drivers of sustainable economic 
growth.  Our airport, university science park, college, innovation centres, business groups 
and active partnerships have led the way - but there is more to do. 
 
To realise our full potential as a driver of not only the local economy but also the national 
economy, Cherwell would welcome closer working with Government to achieve mutual 
goals. 
 
 
Cherwell District Council 
September 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Executive  
 
 

2013/14 Budget Strategy, Service & Financial Planning  
Process and 2013/14 Budget Guidelines including Local 

Government Resources Review (LGRR) Update 
 

1 October 2012 
 

Report of Head of Finance and Procurement  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Executive of the service and financial planning process for 2013/14, 
approve 2013/14 budget strategy and to agree budget guidelines for issue to 
service managers to enable the production of the 2013/14 budget and update the 
current position of our LGRR project. 
 

 
This report is public 

 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the updated MTFS forecast for the Council’s revenue budget for 2013/14 

to 2016/17. 
  
(2) To endorse the overall 2012/13 budget strategy and service and financial 

planning process set out in the report. 
 
(3) Consider and agree the proposed budget guidelines and timetable for 

2013/14 budget process. (Appendix 1 and 2) 
 

(4) Note the current position in relation to council tax support localisation detailed 
in Para 2.12. 
 

(5) Note the current position in relation to bu
[...]
e objectives 
contained in the Corporate Plan, Service Plans and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy which is currently being refreshed and will be presented 
for approval in December 2012.  
 

2.9 The attached guidelines in Appendix 1 proposed for the coming year provide 
a framework to identify areas of potential cost reductions across the 
organisation informed by our public consultation, previous investment, value 
for money reviews and our strategic priorities.  
 

Page 53



 

 

2.10 The associated budget timetable is detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
2.11 Council will be asked to agree the 2013/14 budget and corporate plan (and 

the service plans that underpin delivery) at their meeting in February 2013.   
 
Local Government Resources Review Update 
 
2.12  In September 2012 the Executive received an update report on the Local 

Government Resource Review (LGRR) including the introduction of localised 
Council Tax Support to replace Council Tax Benefit and changes to the way in 
which business rates are collected and distributed. This summary provides 
members with updated information on progress since the last report. 

 
Council Tax Localisation   

      
2.13 Given the timescales involved Cherwell District Council has agreed with other 

major preceptors in Oxfordshire that for year 1 of the new scheme the status quo 
should be maintained and that there will, in effect, be no change to the current 
support which is in place. Proposals to offset the budget reduction will be prepared 
as part of the 13/14 budget process. 

 
2.14 A public consultation started on Thursday 23rd August 2012 and will end on 

Wednesday 3rd October. The results from the consultation process will be 
presented to the Executive in November 2012. 

 
2.15 The table below outlines the proposed timetable for Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme: 
 

 
23rd August 2012 
 

 
Consultation began  

 
3rd October 2012 

 
End of consultation 

 
9th October  2012 
 

 
Response to Tax Base cons

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 October 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) Deputy Leader of the Council 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Lead Member for Estates and the Economy 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Banbury Brighter Futures 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Clean and Green 
Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and Customers 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Andrew Beere (in place of Councillor Patrick Cartledge, 
Leader of the Labour Group) 
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group  
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

 Councillor Patrick Cartledge, Leader of the Labour Group  

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 
Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 
Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 
 

44 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 
6. Banbury Masterplan Progress Report. 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Conflict of Interest, as Chairman of a 
management company and a tenant on the outskirts of Banbury and should 
this issue arise he would leave the meeting. 
 
7. Oxford Canal Conservation Area Designation. 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Conflict of Interest, due to interest in a site within the 
report and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item 
. 
 
 



Executive - 1 October 2012 

  

45 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

46 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

47 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Add Councillor Ken Atack and Councillor Nigel Morris to list of Members 
present. 
 
 

48 Banbury Masterplan Progress Report  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report and 
gave a presentation on the development of the Banbury Masterplan. The 
presentation had been put together by representatives of WYG, the 
consultants appointed to prepare the Banbury Masterplan, but who had been 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Planning explained that, like 
the Bicester Masterplan, the Banbury Masterplan contained a set of strategic 
proposals for the future development of the town to ensure the development 
of the town proceeded in a holistic, planned, coordinated way. It would be 
used to provide the detailed underpinning for the Banbury chapter of the Local 
Plan for the District which was currently out for consultation and due for 
Examination in 2013. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, Mr Malcolm Finch, founder of the Hanwell 
Fields Development Action Group (HFDAG), addressed Executive.  
 
In response to Mr Finch’s address, the Chairman confirmed that the 
consultation undertaken on the emerging Local Plan fulfilled all of the 
statutory requirements and significant public consultation would take place on 
both the Local Plan and the Banbury Masterplan as the importance of 
engaging and obtaining the views of the residents in the district was 
recognised and their contribution welcomed.  
 
The Lead Member for planning explained that as part of the preparation 
process of the Banbury Masterplan, consultants had prepared a conceptual 
version of the Masterplan. The consultants had gathered information and 
liaised with key stakeholders, including district, town and county councillors, 
the college, local businesses through Banbury Town Centre Partnership and 
Banbury Chamber of Commerce and neighbouring Parish Councils. 



Executive - 1 October 2012 

  

Engagement had so far included a series of workshops and one to one 
interviews.  
 
Following consideration by the Executive of the conceptual Masterplan there 
would be a deeper examination of infrastructure needs of the town including 
future education, health, green infrastructure and leisure requirements. The 
final draft Masterplan for Banbury would be consulted on in Autumn 2012.  
 
Resolved 
   
(1) That the issues that have informed the preparation of the Masterplan 

for Banbury and the progress being made be noted.   
 
(2) That the WYG presentation by the Head of Strategic Planning and the 

Economy be noted. 
 
(3) That it be agreed to proceed to public consultation and completion of 

the Masterplan. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Masterplan contains a set of strategic proposals for the future 
development of the town to ensure the development of the town proceeds in a 
holistic, planned, coordinated way. 
 
Options 
 
Option One:  To take no action 
 
Option Two:  To accept the recommendation 
 
Option Three:  To continue with a piecemeal approach to development 

that fails to ensure integration with the existing town or to 
ensure that opportunities are realised for the benefit of 
residents and businesses in Banbury. 

 
 

49 Oxford Canal Conservation Area Designation  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
sought approval of the Executive to designate the Oxford Canal Conservation 
Area with immediate effect.  
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Planning reported that the 
designation of part of the Oxford Canal as a Conservation Area aimed to 
ensure that the special character and appearance of the area could be 
identified and protected, through ensuring that any future development 
preserves or enhances that identified special character. If approved, the 
document would be a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications within the conservation area and its setting. Additionally, it would 
form a starting point for a heritage partnership agreement with the Canal & 
Rivers Trust, attempting to consider the maintenance and management of the 
canal. 



Executive - 1 October 2012 

  

 
The Executive commended the officers who had worked on developing the 
document. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the representations received following consultation and the 

changes made to the draft conservation area appraisal and to the 
proposed conservation area boundary as a result be noted. 

 
(2) That the conservation area appraisal for the Oxford Canal be 

approved. 
 
(3) That, under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the Oxford Canal Conservation Area be 
designated with immediate effect. 

 
Reasons 
 
The area has been identified as an area of special architectural or historic 
interest, and as such, the Council is duty bound to designate a conservation 
area under section 69 of The Act.  
 
The document sets out the reasons why the area is of such interest and 
justifies its designation. Such justification will be of use to planning officers 
and inspectors when determining applications along the route of the canal. 
 
The document should form a starting point for a heritage partnership 
agreement with the Canal & Rivers Trust, attempting to consider the 
maintenance and management of the canal. 
 
Options 
 
Option One To accept the recommendation 

 

Option Two To decline to designate a conservation area along 
the Oxford Canal 
 

Option Three To designate a conservation area with a different 
boundary, as Members see fit 
 

 
Councillor Nigel Morris left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 
 

50 Proposed Response to Heseltine Review  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
sought consideration of a proposed submission by Cherwell District Council to 
the Heseltine Review. 
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Estates and the Economy 
explained that in autumn 2011 the Chancellor and Secretary of State for 



Executive - 1 October 2012 

  

Business asked Lord Heseltine to undertake an independent review of how 
spending Departments and other relevant public sector bodies interacted with 
the private sector and to assess their capacity to deliver pro-growth policies. 
 
The submission from Cherwell District Council focussed around two of the 4 
themes being examined by the Review: the capacity of departments to deliver 
pro-growth policies and how departments interact with the private sector. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed Cherwell District Council draft response to the 

Heseltine Review be adopted. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an opportunity to submit observations to the Heseltine Review from 
a Cherwell District Council perspective. 
 
This was an opportunity to build a dialogue with the Review Team to secure 
policy changes of benefit to the Cherwell District. 
 
Options 
 
Option One Do nothing, do not submit to the Review. 

 

Option Two Adopt the proposed response 
 

Option Three Amend the proposed response and submit to the 
Review 
 

 
 

51 2013/14 Budget Strategy, Service & Financial Planning Process and 
2013/14 Budget Guidelines including Local Government Resources 
Review (LGRR) Update  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which informed the 
Executive of the service and financial planning process for 2013/14, approve 
2013/14 budget strategy and to agree budget guidelines for issue to service 
managers to enable the production of the 2013/14 budget and update the 
current position of our Local Government Resources Review project 
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Financial Management 
reported that the council’s financial settlement from central Government was 
not yet finalised and further adjustments to the proposals may be required.  
 
In response to a comment from Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of Liberal 
Democrat Group, regarding business rates localisation and the proposals for 
pooling amongst a number of Oxfordshire authorities, the Lead Member for 
Financial Management explained that discussions with other councils were 
ongoing to develop the financial models, understand what additional financial 
benefits a pooling arrangement could deliver, what the risks are, agree the 
principles of the proposed pool and how any additional funds should be 



Executive - 1 October 2012 

  

shared. The deadline for submitting formal applications to pool was 19 
October 2012.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the updated MTFS forecast for the Council’s revenue budget for 

2013/14 to 2016/17 be noted. 
 
(2) That the overall 2013/14 budget strategy and service and financial 

planning process be endorsed. 
 
(3) To the proposed budget guidelines and timetable for 2013/14 budget 

process be agreed. 
 
(4) That the current position in relation to council tax support localisation 

be noted. 
 
(5) That the current position in relation to business rates localisation be 

noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Medium term Financial Strategy I currently being refreshed to take 
account of the LGRR and the strategy along with a forecast refresh will be 
reported as part of the budget reporting framework. 
 
The Council needs to set guidelines and a timetable for the preparation of 
draft estimates for 2013/14.  These guidelines should support the objectives 
contained in the Corporate Plan, Service Plans and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy which is currently being refreshed and will be presented for 
approval in December 2012.  
 
In September 2012 the Executive received an update report on the Local 
Government Resource Review (LGRR) including the introduction of localised 
Council Tax Support to replace Council Tax Benefit and changes to the way in 
which business rates are collected and distributed. This report provides 
progress since that report. 
 
Options 
 
None 
 
 

52 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 



Executive - 1 October 2012 

  

53 Land Negotiations Report  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing submitted an exempt report which 
advised Executive of land negotiations. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) As set out in the exempt minute. 
 
(2) As set out in the exempt minute. 
 
(3) As set out in the exempt minute. 
 
Reasons 
 
As set out in the exempt minute. 
 
Options 
 
As set out in the exempt minute. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


